effectiveness. The increase in donor fund projects such as SNAP, PFA and NORAD has also contributed to this improved
implementation.

Efficiency indicators

STATUTORY EXPENDITURE 2016 YTD 2015

 Actual £ Budget £ Actual £

Programme 74% 73% 65%

Fundraising 6% 7% 10%

Governance 2% 2% 3%

Support 18% 18% 22%

The program expenditure formed 74% of the total expenditure which is more as compared to the budget of 73% and the
prior year actual of 65%. This implies an increase in program investment. Both fundraising and governance costs were less
than	the	budget	and	prior	year	actuals	which	implies	efficiency	in	reduction	of	support	cost	so	that	program	investment	can
be improved. The current year support cost formed 18% which is the same as the  plan but less than the prior year which
was 22%. This implies that measures implemented in cutting support costs have worked well in the year.

ActionAid Report 2017.indd   16 8/31/17   6:58 PM

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 17

8.4 Reserve position

Reserves Report
Opening

Balance £
1.1.2016

Closing
Balance before
adjustment £

31/12/2016

Reserve
Adjustment

£

Closing
balance after
adjustment £

31/12/2016

Project
Closing

Reserve £
31/12/2016

Country level-
Regular giving 199,124 109,674 - 109,674 279,550

LRP Level 554,500 418,651 (116,000) 302,651 568,122

National  Level (355,376) (308,977) 116,000 (192,977) (288,573)

Donor balances 107,600 427,256 - 427,256 126,842

Country Reserve 306,724 536,931 - 536,931 406,391

Reserve level in months

Reserves Report Closing balance £
31/12/2016 Months of Reserve

Country level-Regular giving 109,674 1.16

LRP Level 302,651 7

National  Level (192,977) (4)

Donor balances 427,256 6

Overall Country Program Level 536,931 3

7. Communication and media engagement

Major	achievments	under	communications	include	the	following	among	others;
•	 Stories of change were documented and shared through Monthly Updates and Newsletters, Hive and websites.
•	 Journalists were trained on reporting and encouraging the public to claim accountability and this has attracted

journalists to continue documenting issues related tax in the wider context